#### Determinations Terminating Investigations of Petitions for Worker Adjustment Assistance

After notice of the petitions was published in the **Federal Register** and

on the Department's Web site, as required by Section 221 of the Act (19 U.S.C. 2271), the Department initiated investigations of these petitions. The following determinations terminating investigations were issued because the petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn.

TA-W No.	Subject firm	Location	Impact date
74,777 74,837	Fraser Timber Limited	Ashland, ME. Mount Pleasant, MI.	

The following determinations terminating investigations were issued because the petitioning groups of workers are covered by active certifications. Consequently, further investigation in these cases would serve no purpose since the petitioning group of workers cannot be covered by more than one certification at a time.

TA-W No.	Subject firm	Location	Impact date
,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Winston-Salem, NC. Arlington, TX.	

I hereby certify that the aforementioned determinations were issued during the period of *November* 29, 2010 through December 3, 2010. Copies of these determinations may be requested under the Freedom of Information Act. Requests may be submitted by fax, courier services, or mail to FOIA Disclosure Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance (ETA), U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 or tofoiarequest@dol.gov. These determinations also are available on the Department's Web site at http://www.doleta.gov/tradeact under the searchable listing of determinations.

Dated: December 7, 2010.

#### Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2010–31162 Filed 12–10–10; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

# Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than December 23, 2010.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the subject matter of the investigations to the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than December 23, 2010.

Copies of these petitions may be requested under the Freedom of Information Act. Requests may be submitted by fax, courier services, or mail, to FOIA Disclosure Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance (ETA), U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 or to foiarequest@dol.gov.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th, day of December 2010.

#### Michael Jaffe,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

### APPENDIX

[TAA petitions instituted between 11/29/10 and 12/3/10]

TA-W	Subject firm (petitioners)	Location	Date of institution	Date of petition
74932	Verixon (Workers)	Erie, PA	11/29/10	11/15/10
74933	Startek (Workers)	Grand Junction, CO	11/29/10	11/01/10
74934	ILpea Incorporated (State/One-Stop)	Fort Smith, AR	11/30/10	11/29/10
74935	Husqvarna Turf Care (State/One-Stop)	Beatrice, NE	11/30/10	11/29/10
74936	Teleperformance USA (Workers)	Akron, OH	11/30/10	11/29/10
74937	Hachette Book Group (Company)	Boston, MA	11/30/10	11/29/10
74938	BIOMET (Workers)	Palm Beach Gardens, FL	11/30/10	11/29/10
74939	DMI Furniture, Inc. (Company)	Huntingburg, IN	11/30/10	11/23/10
74940	New Process Gear (Company)	East Syracuse, NY	11/30/10	11/29/10
74941	Georgia Pacific, LLC (Company)	Hamlet, NC	11/30/10	11/24/10
74942	Harris Corporation (Company)		11/30/10	11/29/10

#### APPENDIX—Continued

[TAA petitions instituted between 11/29/10 and 12/3/10]

TA-W	Subject firm (petitioners)	Location	Date of institution	Date of petition
74943	Assurant (Workers)	Woodbury, MN	11/30/10 12/01/10 12/01/10 12/01/10 12/01/10 12/02/10 12/02/10 12/02/10 12/02/10	11/23/10 10/12/10 11/30/10 11/16/10 11/11/10 12/01/10 12/01/10 11/29/10 11/11/10
74952	Johnston Textiles, Inc. (Company)  V.I. Prewett & Son, Inc. (Company)  vCustomer Corporation (State/One-Stop)  Canal Sportswear, Inc. (Workers)  Riverside Furniture Company (State/One-Stop)  Stet Graphics, Inc. (Workers)  Tenneco, Inc. (State/One-Stop)  Herskovits Corporation (Company)	Opp, AL Fort Payne, AL Kirkland, WA New York, NY Fort Smith, AR Rolling Meadows, IL Cozad, NE Fall River, MA	12/02/10 12/02/10 12/02/10 12/02/10 12/02/10 12/03/10 12/03/10 12/03/10	12/01/10 12/01/10 11/30/10 11/22/10 12/01/10 12/02/10 12/02/10 11/23/10

[FR Doc. 2010–31161 Filed 12–10–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-73,170]

SuperMedia, LLC, Formerly Known as Idearc Media, LLC, a Subsidiary of SuperMedia Information Services, LLC Publishing Group, Troy, NY; Notice of Revised Determination on Reconsideration

By application dated July 16, 2010 petitioners requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding the eligibility of workers and former workers of SuperMedia, LLC, formerly known as Idearc Media, LLC, a Subsidiary of SuperMedia Information Services, LLC, Troy, New York, to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance. On August 13, 2010, the Department issued a Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration. The Notice was published in the **Federal Register** on October 25, 2010 (75 FR 65515). Workers at the subject firm are engaged in employment related to the production of telephone directories.

Based on the information obtained during the reconsideration investigation, the Department determines that the subject firm shifted to a foreign country a significant proportion of the services like or directly competitive with those provided by the Publishing Group.

#### Conclusion

After careful review of the additional facts obtained during the reconsideration investigation, I determine that workers of the subject firm, who are engaged in employment related to the production of telephone directories, meet the worker group certification criteria under Section 222(a) of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2272(a). In accordance with Section 223 of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2273, I make the following certification:

"All workers of SuperMedia, LLC, formerly known as Idearc Media, LLC, a Subsidiary of SuperMedia Information Services, LLC, Publishing Group, Troy, New York, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after December 14, 2008, through two years from the date of this revised certification, and all workers in the group threatened with total or partial separation from employment on date of certification through two years from the date of certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended."

Signed in Washington, DC, this 3rd day of December, 2010.

#### Del Min Amy Chen,

 $\label{lem:continuous} \textit{Certifying Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment } Assistance.$ 

[FR Doc. 2010–31135 Filed 12–10–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-73,722]

Sojitz Corporation of America, a Subsidiary of Sojitz Corporation, Forest Products Department, Seattle, WA; Notice of Revised Determination on Reconsideration

By application dated September 23, 2010, a State of Washington workforce official, on behalf of two workers, requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding the eligibility of workers and former workers of Sojitz Corporation of America, a subsidiary of Sojitz Corporation, Forest Products Department, Seattle, Washington (subject firm) to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance. On October 18, 2010, the Department issued a Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration applicable to workers of the subject firm. The Notice was published in the Federal Register on October 25, 2010 (75 FR 65515). The subject workers are engaged in employment related to the supply of services related to the trade of forest products.

During the reconsideration investigation, the Department received information that revealed that the subject firm had shifted to a foreign country the supply of services like or directly competitive with the services supplied by the subject workers, and that the shift to Canada contributed importantly to worker group separations at the subject firm.